shall be given preference.  A similar preference shall be given to 38 

the Mississippi Industries for the Blind whenever purchases are 39 

made without competitive bids. 40 

SECTION 5.  Of the funds appropriated under the provisions of 41 

Section 1 of this act, Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) is 42 

provided for capital projects. 43 

ST:  Appropriation; Yellow Creek State Inland 
Port Authority. 

SECTION 6.  Of the funds appropriated herein, Fifty Thousand 44 

Dollars ($50,000.00) is provided for the purpose of funding 45 

overtime, callback or standby pay.